for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017

(amounts expressed in PLN thousands unless specified otherwise)

Foreign exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange rate risk arises primarily from the fact that approximately 55% of the Company's revenue is from
sales to European Union countries and other European countries and the contracts are concluded in EUR. The
company granted the Group entities with loans in EUR for their operating activities. The change (decrease) in the
EUR exchange rate may have a substantial impact on sales revenues and foreign exchange differences on the
receivables valuation. In 2017, the company was not involved in currency options or any other speculative derivative
instruments. The Company does not hedge its currency risk by entering into long-term transaction hedging foreign
exchange risk, the Company does not exclude the conclusion of such currency contracts in the future.

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2017

Sensitivity analysis was prepared on the assumption of changes in exchange rates, as shown below

Currency
Exrate as at 31.12.2017

(PLN)
5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4,1709 0.2085
USD 3.4813 0.1741

Net value
effect of increase in

exchange rate
effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 48 646 10 143 (10 143)
borrowings 87 430 18 229 (18 229)
bonds   -   -   -

 other liabilities 33 017 (6 884) 6 884
loans and advances 58 220 (12 139) 12 139
bonds 1 500 (313) 313
lease 5 583 (1 164) 1 164
Result

7 872 (7 872)

 Receivables and payables in USD
 trade receivables 2 451 427 (427)

other liabilities 7 082 (1 233) 1 233
borrowings and loans and lease 0 0 0
Result

(806) 806

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2016

Sensitivity analysis was prepared on the assumption of changes in exchange rates, as shown below

Currency Exrate as at 31.12.2016
(PLN)

5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4,424 0.2212
USD 4,1793 0.2090

Boryszew S.A.
Notes to the financial statements
for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2017

(amounts expressed in PLN thousands unless specified otherwise)

Net value
effect of increase in

exchange rate
effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 42 842 9 477 (9 477)
borrowings 68 505 15 153 (15 153)
bonds 2 578 570 (570)

other liabilities 27 732 (6 134) 6 134
loans and advances 31 664 (7 004) 7 004
bonds 1 500 (332) 332
lease 13 534 (2 994) 2 994
Result

8 736 (8 736)

 Receivables and payables in USD
 trade receivables 6 865 1 435 (1 435)

other liabilities 6 267 (1 310) 1 310
loans and advances 5 (1) 1
Result

124 (124)

Capital management

The policy of the Management Board focuses on maintaining a solid capital standing in order to retain the trust of
investors, lenders and the market and ensure future economic growth of the Company. Growth is the absolute priority
for the Management Board and it is for this purpose that the Company first and foremost seeks to allocate funds, thus
building long-term value for shareholders through acquisitions and new projects.

Net debt to equity ratio As at 31.12.2017 As at 31.12.2016

 Loan, lease, borrowings debt 777 841 681 905
Cash and cash equivalents (36 081) (60 932)